the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision of the state of New Mexico and will never
constitute or give rise to a pecuniary liability of the City of Farmington or a charge against its
general or taxing powers.

I. Prior Period Adjustment

In previous years, the City under-reported accumulated depreciation by $2,320,652 in the
General fund. Constructed assets remained in construction in progress rather than being
capitalized and depreciated.  This error was discovered in FY2009 resulting in a prior period
adjustment. In FY2009, the assets were transferred to the appropriate depreciable asset
category and the prior amount of accumulated depreciation was calculated.

In FY2008, the City under-reported accrued compensated absences by $1,585,789 for the
General fund.  The entity-wide financial statements included only a portion ($1,475,377) of the
accrued compensated absences for the governmental activities, resulting in an understatement

49

of liabilities and an overstatement of net assets as of June 30, 2008.  This error was discovered
in FY2009 resulting in a prior period adjustment.

The restatements of net assets is as follows:

(As Reported) Correction (As Restated)
Governmental activities
Accumulated Depreciation:
   Buildings (25,576,341)$   (548,611)$   (26,124,952)$
   Improvements other than buildings (5,285,950)   (13,510)   (5,299,460)
   Equipment (16,727,111)   656   (16,726,455)
   Infrastructure (47,168,408)   (1,759,187)   (48,927,595)
Total Depreciable Assets (94,757,810)$   (2,320,652)$   (97,078,462)$

Compensated Absences (1,475,377)$   (1,585,789)$   (3,061,166)$

Total Net Assets 104,121,753$   (3,906,441)$   100,215,312$

J. Subsequent Events

At the beginning of FY2010, the Airport operations will be moved into the General Fund. After the
events of September 11, 2001, the Airport began to experience a decline in revenue due both to
a decline in the number of passengers and in restaurant usage. Since the revenue collected
cannot support the operations of the airport, management determined that this activity no longer
met the criteria of being an enterprise fund.

K. Subsequent Accounting Standard Pronouncements

In February 2009, the GASB adopted Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and